Rule 2.38 Form 2.20B(Scot)
* The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report R2 - 3 8
Pursuant to Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency (Scotland} Rules 1986
Name of Company Company number
United Freight Distribution Limited SC097002
(a) Insert full I'wWe (a)
name(s) and John Charles Reid William Kenneth Dawson
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) Lomond House 2 Hardman Street
9 George Square Manchester
Glasgow M3 3HF
Gz 1QQ

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

(b) Insert date(s) | (b) 16 July 2008

(k) 15 January 2009

Signed

Dated

Joint / Administrator(sy

-/

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form,

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

John Charles Reid
Deloitte LLP
Lomond House

9 George Square
Glasgow

G2 1Q4Q

Tel: 0141 204 2800

DX Number DX: GW 223 DX Exchange

Wi PI B

16102/2009
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-

Companies House, 37 Castle Terrace, Edinburgh EH1 2EB

DX 235 Edinburgh / LP 4 Edinburgh-2

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Deloitte.

Lomond House
9 George Square
Glasgow GZ 1QQ

Tel: +44 (0) 141 204 2800
Fax: +44 (0} 141 314 5891
www.deloitte.co.uk

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS Direct; 0141 304 5685
Direct fax: 0141 314 5895
OF UNITED FREIGHT DISTRIBUTION LIMITED e am@deloite co.uk

13 February 2009
Our ref: JCR/SCR/SLG/MS

Dear Sirs
United Freight Distribution Limited (In Administration) (the "Company")

As you are aware Bill Dawson and I (“the Administrators”, “we” or “us”) were appointed Joint
Administrators to the Company on 16 July 2007.

The appointment was made under the out of Court procedure at the Court of Session, Edinburgh
under paragraphs 22 to 34 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986.

This report is prepared pursuant to Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986. The
purpose of this report is to provide creditors with an update on the progress of the Administration
for the six months to 15 Januvary 2009,

COMPANY INFORMATION
Company Registered Address and Company Number

Registered Address: Deloitte LLP
Lomond House
9 George Square
Glasgow

G2 1QQ
Company Number: SC097002

Important notice: Partners, Associate Partners and Directors acting as receivers and administrators contract without personal
liability. Unless otherwise shown, all appaintrment taking Partners, Associate Partners and Directors are autharised by
The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales,

Deloitte LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its %}9
registered office at 2 New Street Square, Londen EC4A 387, United Kingdom. fondan ® @

Deloitte LLP is the United Kingdorn member firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu {'DTT), a Swiss Verein, whose member firms are
legally separate and independent entities. Please see www.deloitte.co.ukiabout for a detailed description of the legal structure
of DTT and its member firms. :

<

X officinl professionnl services provider
Member of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu o the Olympic and Paralympic Gemex




Name of Company Directors and Company Secretary

Directors: Ronald George Forsyth, Brian James Imrie Kemp and Derek Page
Company Secretary: Purple Venture Secretaries Limited
ESTIMATED OUTCOME

Since our last report we have continued to:-

. Pursue the recovery of the remaining assets of the Company, in particular the Bunceficld

insurance claim; and

L finalise the claims of the creditors of the Company.

We have enclosed at Appendix I an Estimated Outcome Statement at 15 January 2009, a summary

of which is set out below.

Table 1
Summary of Estimated Outcome Statement at 15 January 2009
£000

Debts Subject to Specific Charge
Book Debt Recoveries 4,036
Distributed to the Secured Creditor (2,560
Surplus Debts Subject to Specific Charge 1,476
Assets Subject to Floating Charge
Surplus Debts Subject to Specific Charge 1,476
Insurance Claim 2835
Financed Equipment, Vehicles & Fittings 642
Other Recoveries 463
Gross Realisations under Floating Charge 2,866
Costs
Administrators' Fees (1,000)
Finance Settlements Made (450)
SPA Debt Costs/Legal Costs (153)
Legal, Agents & Other Costs (118)

(1,721}
Preferential Creditors {48)
Second Ranking Floating Charge Holder (15)
Available to Unsecured Creditors 1,084
Estimated Unsecured Creditors 5,991
Dividend to unsecured creditors (p in the £} 18.1
Distributed to date (p in the £) 14.1
Estimated Distribution (p in the £) 4.0

Source: Deloitte Analysis




Funds available for unsecured creditors have increased from £1,069,000 to £1,084,000 since our
last report. The increase of £15,000 comprises mainly of bank interest received since our last
report.

The current estimated dividend to creditors of 18.1p is subject to final asset recoveries. This
outcome represents an increase compared with the 17.0p dividend advised in our previous report.

The increase arises from: -

» A fall in the level of estimated agreed claims from £6,300,000 to £5,991,000 following claims
adjudication by the Administrators.

A copy of the Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the six months to 15 January 2009
is attached at Appendix II.

REALISATION OF ASSETS

Since our last report we have secured the following additional asset recoveries:-
¢ £50,000 from UFD Holdings Limited,

s Interest on funds held of £22,000

We comment below on future realisations.

Buncefield Insurance Claim

The creditors committee passed a resolution by post on 9 January 2009 that the opinion of Counsel
be sought in respect of the likelihood of recovering the uninsured losses (estimated value of
£196,000) at a fee of £8,000. There is no recovery in the estimated outcome for these losses and
counsel's opinion is expected at the end of February. This opinion will determine whether or not the
Administrators will continue to pursue uninsured losses.

CREDITORS

Secured Creditors

The indebtedness of the Royal Bank of Scotland Invoice Finance (“RBSIF) at the date of
appointment including accrued interest and termination charges totalled £2,560,198. RBSIF has

now recovered its lending in full.

A second ranking floating charge is held by the estate of James Kemp, father of Brian Kemp a
director of the Company, in respect of a director’s loan. The floating charge is specifically secured
over all road fund licences owned by the Company. The amount due to the second ranking floating
charge holders has now been agreed in full and payment of £14,540 has now been remitted.

Preferential Creditors

All Company employees with the exception of those employed at Hemel Hempstead Depot were
transferred to Ramage Distribution Limited. Preferential claims of £47,657 have been adjudicated

and paid in full.




Unsecured creditors

The Administrators have power to distribute funds to secured and preferential creditors pursuant to
paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

In accordance with paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators have now
obtained approval from the Court to distribute funds to the unsecured creditors following an
application to the Court on 7 November 2007.

We have now finalised the claims of the unsecured creditors which total £5,991,254.

We have spent considerable time and effort in the adjudication of creditors’ claims, as a result of
which our estimate of the final claims has dropped from £8.4m to £6.0m, increasing the dividend
from 14.9p to 18.1p. This figure may change dependant on the final outcome of the Buncefield
insurance claim,

We anticipate that a final dividend will be paid to creditors in the next few months.
JOINT ADMINISTATORS FEES AND EXPENSES

In accordance with Rule 2.39 and Rule 4.32 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986, as applied by ‘
Section 53(1) of the Bankruptcy (Scotland) Act 1985, an Administrator’s fees can be approved by a

Creditors’ committee or by the Court. A Creditors’ committee was formed at the meeting of

creditors on 11 September 2007.

For the period 16 July 2007 to 15 September 2008, we have incurred time costs and drawn fees of
£989,762 plus VAT. These fees were approved by the Creditors’ committee and a detailed analysis
of the time costs drawn is attached below.

e Fees of £363,983 plus VAT and expenses of £5,819 for the period 16 July to 21 August 2007
were duly approved by the committee;

e Fees of £170,566 plus VAT and expenses of £4,587 for the period 22 August io 4 October
2007 were approved by the committee;

e Fees of £185,803 plus VAT and expenses of £630 for the period 5 October to 14 December
2007 were approved by the committee;

e Fees of £120,000 plus VAT for the period 15 December 2007 to 15 March 2008 were approved
by the committee; and :

e Fees of £149,410 plus VAT and expenses of £1,070.13 for the period to 15 September 2008
were approved by the Committee.




A detailed analysis of fees drawn is attached at Appendix III and summarised below:

United Freight Distribution Limired - In Administration
Analysis of Administrators’ Fees

Other
Senior Support
Partners Birectors Managers Staff Staff Total Averape

Area Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Fee (£} Rate (£)
Admin & Planning 58.5 80.1 2201 63.5 156.5 573.8 £72,250 298
Creditors 65.8 3%.8 366.4 67.4 3276 807.0 206,392 256
Investigations 15.5 10.5 61.5 21 35.9 125.5 38,854 31
Realisation of Assets 799 89.7 469.2 [89.9 460 8747 268,399 307
Trading 24.0 20.5 164.6 118 47.6 334.5 87,074 260
Other 215 40.9 375.6 185.3 1845 8078 216,793 268
Total 265.2 281.5 1,597.4 586.1 7981 3,528.3 989,762

Average Rate () 287

Source: Deloire analysiz

Yours faithfully

/WG

J C Reid
Joint Administrator

Enc

THE AFFAIRS, BUSINESS AND PROPERTY OF THE COMPANY ARE BEING MANAGED BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS CONTRACT AS AGENTS OF THE COMPANY ONLY AND WITHOUT PERSONAL LIABILITY



United Freight Distribution Limited (In Administration)

Estimated Outcome Statement 10 February 2009

DEBTS SUBJECT TO SPECIFIC CHARGE
Book Debt Recoverles
Distributed to the Bank

Surplus Debts Subject to Specific Charge

ASSETS SUBJECT TO FLOATING CHARGE
Surplus Debts Subject to Specific Charge
Debts Not Subject te Specific Charge
Goodwill

Insurance Claim

Owned Equipment, Vehicles & Fittings
Financed Equipment, Vehictes & Fittings
Tax Refund

Rent Prepayments

Road Fund Licenses

Other Prepayments

Stocks

Petty Cash and Bank

Other Recoveries

Gross Realisations

Administrators Fees

Legal Costs

Agents Costs

Adminlstrators Trading Costs
Finance Setttements Made
SPA Debt Costs/Legal Costs
Other Costs

Available to Preferential Creditors
Preferential Creditors

Available to Floating Charge Holder
Second Fleating Charge Holder
Available to Unsecured Creditors

Unsecured creditors

Representad By

Bank Balance

VAT

PAYE

Ramage Hemel Hempstead Depot Account
Ramage General Account

Other Debtors

Other Creditors

Ramage Debtors Account

Unsecured Creditors
Dividend {p in the £)

Source: Deloitte Analysis

Appendix I

Current| 07/08/2008 Movement
Estimated Previous -
To Date Future Final Final
£ £ £ E
4,036,151 - 4,036,151 4,036,151 -
(2,560,198) - (2,560,198) (2,560,198) -
1,475,953 - 1,475,953 1,475,953 | -
1,475,953 - 1,475,953 1,475,953 -
50,000 - 50,000 5¢,000 -
60,010 - 60,010 60,010 -
285,294 - 285,294 285,294 -
83,883 - 83,883 83,883 -
641,847 - 641,847 641,847 -
77,039 - 77,039 77,039 -
52,891 - 52,891 52,891 -
14,440 - 14,440 14,440 -
20,342 - 20,342 20,342 -
5,000 - 5,000 5,000 -
75 - 75 75 -
99,607 - 99,607 77,534 22,073
2,866,381 - 2,866,381 2,844,308 22,073
(989,762) (10,238)  {1,000,000) (1,000,000) -
(34,753) (15,000) (49,753) (43,730) {6,023)
(31,580) - (31,580) (31,580} -
(13,749) (5,000 (18,749) (18,749) -
(449,834) - (449,834) (449,834} -
(122,780) (30,000) {152,780) (152,780) -
(17,967) - (17,967) {16,729} (1,238)
1,205,956 (60,238) 1,145,718 1,130,906 14,812
(47,657) - (47,657) (47,657) -
1,158,299 (60,238) 1,098,061 1,083,249 14,812
(14,540) - (14,540) {14,540} -
1,143,759 (60,238} 1,083,521 1,068,709 14,812
(842,394) - (842,394)
301,365 (60,238) 241,127
302,709 (61,582) 241,127 1,068,709
30,241 (30,241) - .
(23,812) 23,812 - -
(6,971} 6,971 - -
315 (315) - -
(1,117} 1,117 - -
301,365 {60,238) 241,127 1,068,709
5,991,254 5,300,000
18.09 17.0




United Freight Distribution Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Appendix Il

Statement From 16/07/2008 From 16/07/2007
of Affairs To 15/01/2009 To 15/01/2009
GENERAL FIXED CHARGE
Distribution to 2nd Chargeholder NIL 14,538.55
Book Debts - RBSIF Banked Direct NIL -2,610,298.18
Other debtors -50,000.00 -74 681,79
Distribution to RBSIF NIL 2,560,198.18
50,000.00 110,252.24
ASSET REALISATIONS
Goodwill and Sale of Business NIL 45,009.85
26,500 Cwned Equipment, Vehicles and Fittin NiL 63,181.61
90,000 Furniture & Equipment ML 83,882.50
65,207 Financed Equipment, Vehicles and Fitti NIL 493,400.00
15,000 Stock NIL 5,000.00
Boaok Debts NIL 1,401,181.02
58,000 Rent Prepayments NIL 52,890.93
15,000 Raad Fund Licences NIL 14,439.55
Other Prepayments and Debtors NIL 20,342.18
Tax Refund NIL 77.,039.44
445,000 Insurance Refund NIL 268,035.55
Petty cash and Bank NIL 74.91
Other Recoveries NIL 23,596.54
Rates Refund NIL 7.445.87
Racking Sale NIL 85,265.41
Bank Interest Gross 2207276 68,563.84
Insurance Claims NIL 25,940.64
Treasury Bills Gains NIL 67.33
Trading Surplus/{Deficit) -11,587.97 -13,749.38
10,484.79 2,721,687.79
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 720
Other legal fees NIL 3,076.00
Administrators' Fees 149,410.00 985,762.00
-—--  Administrators' Expenses - 1.070.13 12,106.54
Legal Fees & Expenses 6,023.00 31,677.20
Agents Fees & Expenses NIL 31,580.23
Finance Settlements Made NIL 449,833,965
SFPA Debt Costs - Ramage NIL 103,434.16
AgentsiValuers Fees (2) NIL B8,750.00
Debt Collection Fees NiL, 18,510.24
Stationery NIL 2,429 66
Debt Collection NIL 835.72
Storage Costs 166.78 640.36
Postage & Redirection NIL 23.25
Statutory Advertising Nil. 1,187.49
Rents Payable NIL 750
Bank Charges NIL 110
-156,669.91 -1,655,426.81
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Department of Employment 15,476.76 15,476.76
-256,000 Employees Wage Arrears NIL 32,180.37
-15,476.76 47,657.13
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade Creditors 836,345.84 836,345.84
Unsecured employee 6,048.01 6,048.01
-842,393.85 -842,393.85
-8954 055.73 286,362.24
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 214,084.02
IB Current A/C 302,709.06
PAYE Payable -23,637.42
Nat. Ins. Payable -174.12
Trade Creditors -400.42
VAT Payable -125,640.82
VAT Received From HM R&C -58,202.32
Ramage Hemel Hempstead Depot Acc -6,970.58
Ramage Debtors Account -15,000.00
Wages due to RBS 315.24
Due to Deloitte -720

286,362.24




THE

EFE
1413
LO0F

aie

asE
GLL
E9C
£9c

() nwy
Adesaay

£ xipuaddy

18

Sk 24 £0F , 1214 ges
TILGBG £8Z5'E 906§ 1 ['86L [£I4H] I'98S 8ST06Y bLGS | 958121 S T8 066'6€1 8917
I8z £ 66L LD§'9T bara:d| LB6'LE S8 P65t 1TL £0LE oLl 6'6% SO I 1T
0L6'1 s 08¢ (4 - - 09t £s 134 &1 - -
ORI I'E9 0191 <l PSTP ot 0£8’s w.m: 5S9°F $'8 Sif'e 9
£30°%] oLy ¥l ol SES'S ole £9L°L §iT 9 g1 - -
BRLCE olrl 261t el 0ol'y et 0Z8'0T 9e SE6'L Y STR'E L
GE8'07 ¥EL 99L't 5Tl 050z " om 3431 SrL 085°C 9 ool's ool
L38°2T LEL 0is b 9981 6 Lrsel m.ov_ 90°T 4 ors'y o6
689'%1 res 0s€ Sz 9OL'E g1 066'L c.oﬂ (112t Tt ¥zl T
§69'61 YL 00% SF 09% 91 S0¥'L €37 §TT'E 5L s01's 551
£le'ie 95T 09Tl L6 PES'L 8'9¢ ST0'Ts STLL 6EL 1T L j199 $el
SITEE] Shib o' 2vT 061°9¢ [ 74| 68¢'09 1'961 TLE0T 8°9F ot'eT sk
PSBBE [ ¥4 516'F 6’5t iy " 96L°0T m._.\u_ SIS’y ol SSI'8 $°61
veL'0v] LS Leeze ol 9001 Lo 88£°89 m.om.m 960 L 1#5°9% ¥iv
L1+'81 6€S 006 S'L 86 g 0z6'§ m.m__ S80'F $'6 8259 U
Logl 099 008'I oSl [98 T £59'6 §'8C 0L8'E 0’6 £89°1 £t
t6h'e 94 006 L - - £10e £ 085'¢ (] - -
178'TT Loct z19'01 $'8L 66T &n 8sL'S (g4 £8%'¢ '8 696 61
00€'LL 90TT LOL'Y (333 ISL'E (49 5414 (4%} 9£0°TT Tos S6¥°61 oLe
BOB'0T OLL 008'[ oSl ob91 08 Rl )| §'8¢ SISy £01 0S5°T o
0Z6'yr 0Lt 015’9 L4 06€°L 847 LTP'61 _.mm SKT'S il Lre'9 Tl
TLT6T L4113 OLE'LT o009 085"l L £86°C1 £1g 960°C (44 E6L'¢ £r
(5) 93y LILTTH (3) 33y EMoH (3 aag FA L) () 234 samoy (3) 339 SINOH ey SINOH |
1m0y, 1os oddag eig s1afeuTpy 51053301 sIaulty
AGIURS 53O

XeL W LVA
suotsuay
fwpery, Jo aunso[)
sustA 10dag
Rurpes |, Tuiofug
S[oAu03y [=UIL|
51755y 43100
sy3038 7p yuewdinby
ouzumsuy
ssauishg Jo afeg
5193 Yoog
su0EdISIAL]

painaasup
sple[pueT

$1955Y PISCAT 7¢ SLUIN ] A
24111, 10 wONUINY

sazA0|duug

Turpoday

SUDNYY AIBIPIWILL]
saurldue])

SIANYSTY

nse ],

SISGRIY dijtoga(] a34nog
() a1y a8nazay

#3101

8OO

Aupeay

§]355Y JO uoljEsIERYy

suognelnsasu]

sI0NDaL)

Tuluuey g 55

[EXL

523y ,S10)ea)SIumpy Jo sis{jruy
UDHELISIUNIPY K] - PRI HORnaQRIsIq JyBaag pamwg)



